RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT, JODHPUR ORDER

No.Estt.(RJS)/28/2023

Ī

On account of administrative exigencies, transfer/posting of following Judicial Officers, are hereby made as under:-

S	NAME OF OFFICER SARVA SHRI/MS.	FROM	то	VICE
1	SWATI SHARMA	ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE NO.1, KOTA	ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE NO.4, KOTA	VACANT
2	MUNESH CHAND YADAV	ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE NO.6, KOTA	ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE NO.5, KOTA	VACANT
3	SHIV KUMAR-I	ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE NO.2, BIKANER	ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE NO.1, BIKANER	VACANT

II

Consequent upon appointment of following 4 officers vide State Government Order No. F.19(140)Nyay/2022 dated 27.02.2023 in the District Judge Cadre selected in Direct Recruitment Examination-2020 are hereby given posting as Additional District and Sessions Judge in the courts as mentioned against their names with effect from the date they assume the charge of their office:-

S N	NAME OF OFFICERS SARVA SHRI:	PLACE OF POSTING	VICE
1	LOKENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT	ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE NO.2, BIKANER	SHIV KUMAR-I
2	VIVEK KUMAR TRIPATHI	ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE NO.6, KOTA	MUNESH CHAND YADAV
3	RAMESH KUMAR ATTLE	ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE NO.1, KOTA	SWATI SHARMA
4	ANUBHAV SIDANA	ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE NO.5, BIKANER	VACANT

The above Officers are hereby directed to join duty at their respective places of postings on or before **22.03.2023**. They will make & subscribe an oath or affirmation in the proforma enclosed before entering upon the office wherever they are posted/ take over the charge of the post. The oath duly signed by them be sent to this office at the earliest. The copy of appointment Order of Govt. No. F.19(140)Nyay/2022 dated 27.02.2023, is also enclosed.

The appointee officers shall submit a declaration under Rule 25-A(2) of the Rajasthan civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1971 to the Controlling Authority at the time of joining or within one month of his marriage, as the case may be, signed by his father/wife and father-in-law to the effect that he has not taken dowry directly of indirectly and in any manner.

BY ORDER

Date: 13.03.2023

Chandra Arokash Shrimli REGISTRAR GENERAL 131) / HOLD Page - 1

No.Estt.B2(v)1/2023/1053

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1 The Registrar-Cum-Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur/ Bench, Jaipur.
- 2 The Secretary to the Law Minister, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 3 All the sitting Hon'ble Judges at RHC, Jodhpur/Bench, Jaipur through E-mail.
- 4 The Principal Secretary to the Government, Law Department-Cum-Legal Remembrancer, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5 The Secretary to the Govt. of Raj, Department of General Administration (Gr.2), Jaipur.
- 6 The Secretary, Lokayukta, Sachivalaya, Jaipur.
- 7 The Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 8 The Registrar General/ Registrar(Vig.)/(Admn.)/ (Rules)/ (Class.)/ (Exam.)/ OSD(F&I)/ (Judicial) Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur and Registrar HQ. at Delhi.
- The Registrar (Admn.), Rajasthan High Court Bench, Jaipur with the request to distribute the copies of this order to all the Judicial Officers posted in the Registry at Jaipur Bench, Jaipur/Member Secretary, Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority, Jaipur.
- 10 All Jt. Registrars/ Deputy Registrars, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur/ Bench, Jaipur.
- 11 Concerned District & Sessions Judges with the request to serve/circulate the copy of this order to the concerned Courts/Officers/posts/Treasury Officers as per direction issued vide this office letter No 17022 dated 08.10.2015.
- 12 The Director, Rajasthan State Judicial Academy, Jodhpur.
- 13 **Shri Lokendra Singh Shekhawat** S/o Shri Jagjeet Singh Shekhawat, 32/28 B Sector 3, Pratap Nagar, Sanganer, Jaipur-302033.
- 14 **Shri Vivek Kumar Tripathi** S/o Shri Ved Prakash Tripathi, F-15, Nandpuri, Hawa Sadak, 22 Godown, Jaipur-302019.
- 15 **Shri Ramesh Kumar Attle** S/o Shri Ladu Ram Attle, D-82, Phase-III, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur-302004.
- 16 **Shri Anubhav Sidana** S/o Shri Chaganlal Sidana, Ward No. 21, Main Market, Tibbi (Hanumangarh)-335526.

Personal File/
Conf. /Accounts/General/Store
Sub. Court/Statistics/Computer Cell
RJS Leave/Jr. Actt. /Building Cell

Chandra fretable Storing.
REGISTRAR GENERAL

Date: 13.03.2023

13/2/2013

राजस्थान सरकार विधि एवं विधिक कार्य विभाग

कमाकः-प. 19 (140) न्याय / 2022

जयपुर दिनांकः

2 7 FEB 2023

--आजाः--

माननीय राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय द्वारा आयोजित राजस्थान न्यायिक सेवा के जिला जज संवर्ग की सीधी भर्ती परीक्षा, 2020 में निम्नांकित 04 चयनित अभ्यर्थियों को माननीय राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय, जोधपुर के परामर्श एवं अभिशंसा के अनुसार माननीय राज्यपाल महोदय की आज्ञा से राजस्थान न्यायिक सेवा नियम, 2010 के अन्तर्गत 2 वर्ष के परिवीक्षाकाल पर वेतनमान 144840—194660 (जे—5) में Level year-1, में पद का कार्यभार ग्रहण करने की दिनांक से जिला जज संवर्ग में अतिरिक्त जिला एवं सत्र न्यायाधीश के पद पर एतदद्वारा नियुक्त किया जाता है:--

5.NO.	ROLL NO.	NAME OF CANDIDATE SARVA	CATEGORY
Ó1.	510408	LOKENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT	GENERAL (M)
02.	510770	VIVEK KUMAR TRIPATHI	GENERAL (M)
03.	510591	RAMESH KUMAR ATTLE	SC(M)
04.	510210	ANUBHAV SIDANA	GENERAL (M)

The Combined Select list of above officers for inter-se-seniority under rule 42 & 43 of RJS Rules, 2010 will be prepared lateron.

उक्त 04 न्यायिक अधिकारियों के पदस्थापन एवं प्रशिक्षण संबंधी आदेश माननीय उच्च न्यायालय, जोधपुर द्वारा जारी किए जाएंगे।

राज्यपाल महोदय की आज्ञा से

(ज्ञान प्रकाश गुप्ता) प्रमुख शासन सचिव

प्रतिलिपि निम्नांकित को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है:-

- 1. प्रमुख सचिव, माननीय राज्यपाल महोदय, राजभवन, जयपुर, राजस्थान।
- 2. प्रमुख सचिव, माननीय मुख्यमंत्री महोदय, शासन सचिवालय, जयपुर, राजस्थान।
- 3 निजी सचिव, माननीय विधि मंत्री महोदय, शासन सचिवालय, जयपुर, राजस्थान।
- 4. निजी सचिव, माननीय मुख्य सचिव महोदया, शासन सचिवालय, जयपुर, राजस्थान।
- 5 रिजिस्ट्रार जनरल, राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय, जोधपुर को उनके पत्र कंमाक 0910 दिनांक 15.02.2023 के कम में।
 - 6. रजिस्ट्रार जनरल (प्रशासन), राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय, जयपुर बैंच, जयपुर राजस्थान।
 - महालेखाकार (लेखा एवं परीक्षा), जयपुर राजस्थान।
 - 8. निदेशक, पेंशन एवं पेंशनर्स वेलफेयर विभाग, ज्योति नगर, जयपूर, राजस्थान।
 - 9. संबंधित अधिकारी मार्फत रजिस्ट्रार जनरल, राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय, जोधपुर।
 - 10. रक्षित पत्रावली।

(आशुतीष कुमावत) संयुक्त शासन सविव

ANNEXURE -A [See Rule 54]

Form of Oath

Date: Signature of the Officer, Place: Sworn & Signed before me Signature with date & designation By Order and in the name of the Governor,	Magistrate Ist Class/ Addition solemnly affirm that I will be by Law established, that I duly and faithfully and to the b	pal District & Sessions Judge do swear in the name of God/ ear true faith and allegiance to the Constitution of India as will uphold the sovereignty and integrity of India, that I will best of ability, knowledge and judgment perform the duties of your, affection or ill-will and that I will uphold the Constitution
Sworn & Signed before me Signature with date & designation	Date:	Signature of the Officer,
Signature with date & designation	Place:	
		Sworn & Signed before me
By Order and in the name of the Governor,		Signature with date & designation
By Order and in the name of the Governor,		
(•	By Order and in the name of the Governor,
(
to the Government		to the Government